

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID A. PATERSON, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, RICHARD F. DAINES, in his capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, MICHAEL F. HOGAN, in his capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Mental Health, THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, and THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendants.

03 Civ. 3209 (NGG) (MDG)

**DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

and

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.
5 Clinton Square, 3rd Floor
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 432-7861

July 22, 2009

BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW

1105 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730

NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE PUBLIC
INTEREST

151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10001-4007
(212) 244-4664

MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-3700

URBAN JUSTICE CENTER

123 William Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(646) 602-5667

Attorneys for Plaintiff Disability Advocates,
Inc.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	5
I. DAI’s Constituents Are Not in the Most Integrated Setting	5
A. Adult Homes Are Institutions	6
B. Adult Home Residents Are Not Integrated in the Community	11
C. “Rehabilitative” Mental Health Services Available to Adult Home Residents Do Not Facilitate Integration	18
II. DAI’s Constituents Are Qualified for Supported Housing	21
A. Defendants Have Abandoned the Linear Continuum Model.....	21
B. Supported Housing Is Intended for Individuals Needing Varying Levels of Support.....	25
C. Adult Home Residents Are No More Disabled than Individuals In Supported Housing.....	37
D. Whether Adult Home Residents Have Been Approved for Supported Housing by HRA Is Irrelevant to Whether They Are Qualified for Supported Housing	39
E. Defendants’ Attacks on the Testifying Adult Home Residents Have No Basis.....	42
F. Defendants’ Attacks On DAI’s Experts Are Without Merit.....	46
G. Dr. Geller’s Conclusions Are Not Credible.....	59
III. DAI’s Constituents Are Systematically Excluded From Defendants’ Supported Housing Program.....	61
IV. Defendants Have No Comprehensive or Effective Plan to Enable Adult Home Residents to Receive Services in the Most Integrated Setting	66
V. Defendants Have Not Shown that the Requested Relief Would Increase Costs.....	76

A.	Defendants’ Analysis is Fatally Flawed Because They Failed to Consider All the Costs of Serving Adult Home Residents in Adult Homes	77
B.	There Is No Evidence that Many Adult Home Residents Would Require the Services of an ACT Team if they Were Served in Supported Housing	83
C.	The State Also Fails to Consider Other Savings.....	87
D.	The State Need Not, and Should Not, “Backfill” Beds Vacated by Adult Home Residents	88
	RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	93
I.	Basic Principles of the ADA and the Integration Mandate.....	93
II.	DAI’s Constituents Are Not in the Most Integrated Setting	94
III.	DAI Has Demonstrated That Virtually All Adult Home Residents Meet the Essential Eligibility Requirements of Supported Housing	105
A.	Providing DAI’s Constituents With Meaningful Access to Supported Housing Will Not “Change the Nature of Supported Housing”	107
B.	DAI’s Experts Used A Rigorous and Reliable Methodology to Determine That Virtually All Adult Home Residents Could Move	108
C.	DAI Is Not Required To Show That Each of its Constituents Has Been Deemed Eligible for Supported Housing by A Treatment Provider	111
D.	DAI’s Experts Gave Credible and Persuasive Testimony Based on Reliable Data and Methodologies	113
IV.	Defendants Have Not Reasonably Accommodated DAI’s Constituents	117
V.	DAI’s Proposed Relief Would Not Fundamentally Alter the State’s Programs.....	120
A.	Defendants’ Fundamental Alteration Defense Fails Because They Have Made No Genuine Attempt to Comply with the Integration Mandate	120

B.	Defendants Failed to Prove That the Cost of the Relief Would Amount to a Fundamental Alteration.....	124
C.	DAI’s Constituents Can Be Served In Supported Housing Without Altering the Nature of the State’s Programs	127
VI.	DOH and Commissioner Daines are Proper Defendants	130
VII.	The Court Has The Authority To Order The Injunctive Relief Requested	132
	Conclusion.....	134

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ARC of Wash. State, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005).....	122, 123
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates v. New York</i> , 966 F. 2d 75 (2d. Cir. 1992).....	126, 133
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986).....	126, 127
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , No. 03-cv-3209 (NGG) (MDG), 2008 WL 5378365 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2008)	109
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	127
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	112, 113, 129
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004).....	126, 127
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	118, 124
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	112
<i>Long v. Benson</i> , No. 4:08v26-RH/WCS, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008).....	112, 113
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	133
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	123, 124

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....122, 123

Schwartz v. Dolan,
86 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996).....132, 133

Todaro v. Ward,
565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 133

Williams v. Wasserman,
164 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Md. 2001) 89

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 105

28 C.F.R. § 41.51..... 105

Fed. R. Civ. P. 602.....10, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 701..... 10, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 802..... 10, 66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 804..... 20

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 461-b..... 92

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 461(1) 91

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 461(2) 91

N.Y. Ment. Hyg. Law § 33.01 9

N.Y. Ment. Hyg. Law Art. 81..... 9

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 487.4..... 26, 92

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 485.3..... 132

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 485.5.....92, 132

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 487.1..... 132

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 487.4..... 89

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Olmstead v. L.C., Petitioner’s Reply Brief,
No. 98-536, 1999 WL 220130 (S. Ct. Apr. 14, 1999)..... 100
